

Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast Release and Waiver of Liability. Assumption of Risk and Indemnity Agreement

I understand that during my participation in the Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast, I may be exposed to a variety of hazards and risks, foreseen or unforeseen, which are inherent in each Activity and cannot be eliminated without destroying the unique character of the Activity. These inherent risks include, but are not limited to, the dangers of serious personal injury, property damage, and death ("Injuries and Damages") from exposure to the hazards of travel and everyday life, and the Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast has not tried to contradict or minimize my understanding of these risks. I know that Injuries and damages can occur by natural causes or activities of other persons, animals, members, leaders and other volunteers or third parties, either as a result of negligence or because of other reasons.

In consideration of being permitted to participate in the activities offered through the group known as The Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast including, but not limited to, all courses, all classes, all Learning Groups, all Self-Starting Activity Groups, and all events, including field trips, hikes, and educational luncheons, including without limitation transportation (collectively, the "activities"), each of the Undersigned, for himself, his personal representative, heirs, and next of kin:

- 1. Hereby Releases, Waives, Discharges and Covenants Not to Sue The Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast and/or its agents, aka "The Board of Directors," officers, directors, representatives, activities leaders and/or volunteers, without limitation for Any and All Loss or Damage, and Any Claim or Demands therefore on account of Injury arising out of or related to the Activities, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise.
- 2. Hereby Agrees to Indemnify and Save and Hold Harmless the Releasees and each of them From Any Loss, Liability, Damage, or Cost they may incur arising out of or related to the Activities Whether Caused by the Negligence of the Releasees or Otherwise.
- 3. Hereby Assumes Full Responsibility for Any Risk of Bodily Injury, Death or Property Damage arising out of or related to the Activities whether caused by the Negligence of Releasees or otherwise.
- 4. Hereby acknowledges that the Activities are very dangerous and involve the risk of serious injury and/or death and/or property damage.
- 5. Hereby agrees that this Release and Waiver of Liability, Assumption of Risk and Indemnity Agreement extends to all acts of negligence by the Releasees, and is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of the State of California and that if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall, notwithstanding, continue in full legal force and effect.

I have read this Release and Waiver of Liability, Assumption of Risk and Indemnity Agreement, fully understand its terms, understand that I have given up substantial Rights by signing It, and have signed it freely and voluntarily without any inducement, assurance, or guarantee being made to me and intend my signature to be a complete and Unconditional Release of All Liability to the Greatest Extent Allowed by Law.

This waiver shall remain in effect as long as I participate in any of the activities of The Lifelong Learners of the Central Coast.			
Participant Signature	Printed Name	Date	
Participant Home Address	Participant	 t Phone No.	 il